
 
 
 

Local Pension Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
Time: 
 

1.00 p.m. 

Venue: 1 Mann Island, Liverpool L3 1BP - Mann Island 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: MichaelJones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Board are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

February 2023. 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 
(Pages 5 - 28) 

 
6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 – MANAGEMENT 

QUESTIONS (Pages 29 - 68) 
 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE 

(Pages 69 - 76) 
 
8. MEMBERS’ LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 

77 - 90) 
 

Public Document Pack



9. UPDATE ON INVESTMENT RELATED CONSULTATIONS IN THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
10. MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS (Pages 95 - 110) 
 
11. NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE (Pages 111 - 126) 
 
12. PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  

1 JAN – 31 MAR 2023] (Pages 127 - 130) 
 
13. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

14. PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2022-23 AND WORK PLAN 2023-24 
(Pages 131 - 150) 

 
15. RISK REGISTER (Pages 151 - 158) 
 
16. PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  

1 JAN – 31 MAR 2023] EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 159 - 182) 
 
 The PDF file below may not be suitable to view for people with 

disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone 
devices. Please contact Yvonnemurphy@wirral.gov.uk  if you would 
like this document in an accessible format.  
 

 
 

mailto:Yvonnemurphy@wirral.gov.uk


LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 22 February 2023 
 

Present: J Raisin (Chair) 

 
 R Dawson 

P Maloney 
D Ridland 

R Irvine 
L Robinson 
 

    

17 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular Matthew 
Bennett the Director of Finance (and Section 151 Officer) of the Wirral MBC. 
 

18 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from:  
Geoff Broadhead  
Peter Fieldsend 
Stefan Van Arendsen 
 

19 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That, subject to the resolution for Minute 16 stating that the 
letter is for the Chair of Pensions Committee rather than the Director of 
Pensions, the minutes of the Local Pensions Board meeting held on 16 
December 2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Arising from Minute 5 the Chair thanked the Officers for circulating to all Board 
Members, in January 2023, the Merseyside Pension Fund Stakeholder 
Survey on Investment Beliefs 2023. 
 

21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration for Merseyside Pensions Fund (MPF) 
introduced the report of the Director of Pensions which provided a copy of an 
update report on developments in the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) taken to Pensions Committee since the previous Board meeting. The 
report included the review of the Further Education sector where a decision 
was awaited on whether the Government would provide a guarantee to stand 
behind the sector’s pension liabilities. Until that was confirmed, MPF would 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



continue to take a prudent approach to funding and would review should a 
central government guarantee be provided. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

22 MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk for Merseyside Pension Fund presented the 
report of the Director of Pensions which provided a copy of the budget report 
which had been taken to Pensions Committee. It was noted that the Fund was 
valued at £10.3 billion at 31 December 2022 having peaked at £11 bn at 31 
March 2022. The deterioration in market conditions resulted in lower external 
investment management fees which was reflected within the projected spend 
for 2022/23 and the approved budget for 2023/24.    
 
Members discussed aspects of the report including external investment 
management fees, pay and resources. Officers confirmed that costs were 
subject to benchmarking exercises with results presented to working parties 
and the Board.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and the best practice requirement 
for LGPS funds to set budgets sufficient to fulfil resourcing 
requirements and meet regulatory requirements be noted. 
 

23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR 2022/23 AND ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2020/21  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk for Merseyside Pension Fund presented the 
report of the Director of Pensions which provided Board Members with a copy 
of the treasury management policy statement and the treasury management 
practices for Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) for the year 2023/24 taken to 
Pensions Committee. It was noted that there were no changes to the previous 
year and it was compliant with the best practice guidelines from CIPFA. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

24 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
 
The Chair introduced the report of the Director of Pensions which provided the 
minutes of meetings of Working Parties held since the previous Board 
meeting.  
 
Resolved – That the minutes be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



25 AUTHORISED SIGNATORIES  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk for Merseyside Pension Fund presented the 
report of the Director of Pensions which provided a copy of a report taken to 
the Pensions Committee meeting updating the Fund’s list of authorised 
signatories. It was noted that the only difference was the addition of the new 
Director of Finance at Wirral Council following his appointment. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

26 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS  
 
The Head of Finance and Risk for Merseyside Pension Fund presented the 
report of the Director of Pensions which provided a copy of a report regarding 
the write-off of irrecoverable property rent arrears that had been taken to the 
Pensions Committee meeting. It was noted that it concerned three tenants out 
of 160 in total, and the three companies had either gone into administration or 
liquidation and impacted due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

27 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion 
 

28 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  1 OCT 
– 31 DEC 2022]  
 
The Head of Pensions Administration for Merseyside Pensions fund 
presented the report of the Director of Pensions which provided monitoring 
information on the key performance indicators in respect of work undertaken 
by the administration team during the period: 1 October 2022 to 31 December 
2022.  
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Pensions Administration for consulting him in 
respect of the Pensions Regulator’s Public Service Governance and 
Administration Survey 2022-2023. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3



29 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided a copy of the 
Fund’s Risk Register. It was noted that one new risk had been added since 
the previous iteration.  
 
Resolved – That the risk register report be noted. 
 

30 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO RENT ARREARS AND WRITE OFFS EXEMPT 
APPENDIX  
 
Resolved – That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

20 JUNE 2023 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with a copy of the report to be taken 
to the next Pensions Committee in relation to Grant Thornton’s external audit of the Fund’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 

 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
That the Pension Board be recommended to consider and note the report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 The review of the External Audit Plan supports Pensions Committee in fulfilling its 

responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process and forms part of the 
governance arrangements. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

2.1 No other options have been considered as scrutiny of the audit process is an important 
element of the Pension Board’s role.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Merseyside Pension Fund is required to subject its financial statements to external 

scrutiny before a final version is published to ensure compliance with statutory 
requirements. 

 
3.2 The purpose of the Audit Plan is to direct and communicate the audit approach to 

those charged with governance. The Audit Plan considers the risks to the audit in 
forming the Audit Opinion and details the approach to addressing the key areas of 
the Fund’s financial statements. 

[...]
 10



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 11



Commercial in confidence

P
age 12



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 13



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 14



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 15



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 16



Commercial in confidence












P
age 17



Commercial in confidence

P
age 18



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 20



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 21



Commercial in confidence









.

P
age 22



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 23



Commercial in confidence

P
age 24



Commercial in confidence

P
age 25



Commercial in confidence





























.

P
age 26



P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

20 JUNE 2023 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 – 

MANAGEMENT QUESTIONS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with a copy of the report to be 
taken to the next Pensions Committee in relation to Grant Thornton’s audit of the Fund’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23.  
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Pension Board be recommended to note the report and consider management’s 
responses to the auditor’s questions. 
 
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 The review and endorsement of the management responses to questions posed by 

the Fund’s external auditors supports Pensions Committee in fulfilling its 
responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process and forms part of the 
governance arrangements. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 No other options have been considered as scrutiny of the audit process is an 
important element of the Pension Board’s role.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Grant Thornton, as part of their audit of the Fund’s Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 have asked management to respond to a series of questions. 

 
3.2 Fund officers have completed the questionnaire prepared by Grant Thornton and 

present it to Members, to support Members responsibilities in relation to the financial 
reporting process.  This will inform the auditors risk assessment, where the auditor is 
required to make inquiries of Pensions Committee under auditing standards. 

 
3.3 The questionnaire provides members with an understanding of management 

processes and the Fund’s oversight of the following areas: 
 

• General Enquiries of Management 

• Fraud 

• Laws and Regulations 

• Related Parties 

• Going Concern 

• Accounting Estimates 

 
3.4 The completed questionnaire can be found as an appendix to this report. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 As set out in the appendix to this report. 
 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 
6.1 There are none arising from this report. 
  

Page 30



 

 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 
7.1 A failure to provide the Board with information on the Fund’s activities could hinder 

the Board in the discharge of its responsibilities.  This report provides Board 
Members with assurances that management processes and the Fund’s oversight in 
particular areas are adequate to reduce the risk of error in the accounts, by ensuring 
a clear framework for financial reporting, consistent with guidance. 
 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  
 
8.1 Not relevant for this report. 

 
9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 
 
10.0  ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Donna Smith 
  Head of Finance & Risk 
  telephone  (0151) 242 1312 
  e
[...]
RT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report  will be presented at Pension Committee on 11 July and  provides an overview 
of changes affecting the future administration and governance of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS).  
.  
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Local Pensions Board be recommended to note the administration and 
governance changes to the LGPS, to ensure continued compliance with legislation, 
statutory guidance, and industry codes of practice. 
 
  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 There is a requirement for the Pensions Board to be fully informed of national 
directives and legislative developments to assist the administering authority in 
ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 This is the most appropriate option for informing Pension Board  of industry 
developments. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Care Revaluation Date 

   
3.1 On 9 March 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) published its response to the consultation issued in February 2023, setting 
out proposals to change the annual revaluation date for the LGPS from 1 April to 6 
April.  

 
3.2 The response confirmed that the change would take place and on the same day the 

LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2023 were laid (coming into effect on 31 March 
2023). 

 
3.3 The primary purpose of this change to the annual revaluation date is to remove the 

impact of inflation from annual allowance calculations which should only reflect the 
increase in a member’s pension benefits above inflation for the pension input period; 
that is, the period over which pension growth is measured. 

      
3.4 Historically, the government introduced a directive on 8 July 2015 to realign the 

pension input period with the tax year by April 2016, this inadvertently included 
inflation within the assessment
[...]
://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-amendments-to-the-statutory-underpin/outcome/amendments-to-the-local-government-pension-scheme-statutory-underpin-government-response#executive-summary
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-amendments-to-the-statutory-underpin/outcome/amendments-to-the-local-government-pension-scheme-statutory-underpin-government-response#executive-summary


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

20 JUNE 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: MEMBERS’ LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Board members with a copy of a report to Pensions 
Committee on this subject.  It also reminds Board members of their learning and 
development responsibilities.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Local Pension Board be recommended to note the report and consider the 
opportunities for learning and development. 
 
  

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 There is statutory requirement for members of the Local Pension Board to undertake 

training and a requirement for the Board to be kept informed of pension fund policies 
and developments as a part of their role in supporting the administering authority.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Not relevant for this report. The Pensions Regulator has a clear expectation 
documented within its Code of Practice for the administration and governance of 
Public Sector Schemes, that schemes must regularly assess training opportunities to 
ensure that decision-making and oversight groups have an adequate level of 
knowledge to carry out their roles effectively.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In accordance with the Pensions Act 2004 each member of the Local Pension Board 
must be conversant with key areas of knowledge and understanding of the law 
relating to 
[...]
ers Conference 

October – 

December 

LGA – LGPS Fundamentals training days; multiple dates & 

locations tbc 

6-8 December LAPFF Annual Conference, Bournemouth  

 MONTH (2024)  

January LGPS Governance Conference 

March  PLSA ESG conference. Online 

March Investment Monitoring Working Party 

March LGC Conference, Chester 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

20 JUNE 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: UPDATE ON INVESTMENT RELATED 

CONSULTATIONS IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

PENSION SCHEME  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Board members with an update on consultations 
anticipated by Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) from the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) over the coming months.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Local Pension Board be recommended to consider and note the report. 
 
  

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 In order for the Pension Board to fulfil its role in supporting the Scheme Manager, it 

is important that Board members are informed of industry developments. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Not relevant for this report.  The Independent Chair of the Pension Board has 
requested an update be provided. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 DLUHC civil servants have been indicating for some time that a consultation on 
several key policy areas for the LGPS is expected to be issued in the near future. 
This consultation was expected to cover LGPS pooling as well as other related 
matters such as the implementation of TCFD (‘Task-force on Climate-Related 
Financial Disclosure’) requirements for LGPS funds and investing LGPS assets to 
support the levelling-up agenda.  Ultimately, a consultation on implementation of 
TCFD requirements was released separately on 1 September. 

 
3.2  At a speech on 9 December 2022, the Chancello
[...]


 

 

APPENDICES 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
HM Government.  Levelling Up the United Kingdom 
CIPFA: Managing Risk in the Local Government Pension Scheme 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 94



 

 

 

  

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

20 JUNE 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Board members with the minutes of meetings of 
Working Parties held since the previous Board meeting.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
That the Local Pension Board be recommended to consider and note the minutes. 
 
  

Page 95

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 The approval of working party minutes by Pensions Committee forms part of the 

governance arrangements of Merseyside Pension Fund. These arrangements were 
approved by Pensions Committee as part of the Fund’s Governance Statement at its 
meeting on 27th June 2011. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Not relevant for this report.  The Pension Board has requested that minutes of the 
Working Parties be reported to it. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Investment Monitoring and Governance & Risk Working Parties (IMWP & 
GRWP) enable Committee members and their advisors to consider pension matters 
relating to Merseyside Pension Fund in greater detail.  They are not decision-making 
bodies but minutes and action points arising are reported to Committee.  The 
minutes provide Board members with assurance that investment matters receive due 
consideration by Pensions Committee. 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  The working parties ensure scrutiny 
by elected members of the performance of the Fund’s investments and 
administration functions.  

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 Not relevant for this report. 
 
6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT A
[...]
tality 

 Subsidised Business Events 

 Overseas Travel 
 
DS summarised the declarations made under the period stated.  DS reported that 
under the schedule for Overseas Travel some of the fees may appear to be low but 
there is a note to state that some of these trips are subsidised by the organisers who 
pay or contribute towards the costs incurred by Officers in attending these events. 
 
Questions 
 
No questions were raised. 
 
Action Points 
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
Noting/Action Points 
 
Date of Next Meeting – 5 October 2023 (TBC) 

Page 110



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

20 JUNE 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE: NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides Members with an update on pooling arrangements in respect of 
Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) and the Northern Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS). Minutes of the previous Northern LGPS Joint Committee meeting are 
appended for noting. 

RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Pensions Committee be recommended to consider and note the minutes of the Joint 
Committee meeting. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 Pooling is resulting in fundamental changes to the oversight and management of 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) assets and it is important that 
Members are informed of all developments affecting the Fund. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

2.1 No other suitable options. It is an audit recommendation that minutes of the 
Northern LGPS joint committee meetings are reported to Pensions Committee. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Northern LGPS Investment pool was established between Merseyside, Greater 

Manchester and West Yorkshire Pension Funds in response to the revised LGPS 
Investment Regulations 2016 which were, in part, designed to facilitate the pooling 
of assets between LGPS funds and improve access to infrastructure investments. 

 
3.2 Minutes of the previous
[...]

management, for example, longstanding vacancy, refurbishment/capital expenditure risk, 
short WAULTs with renewal risk. 

 
Members were advised that WYPF were currently using the framework for lot 1 and GMPF were 
currently using the framework for lot 4, the timetables for both were detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
43.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

RESOLVED 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern LGPS Joint Oversight Committee was 
scheduled to take place on 6 July 2023. 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 126



 
 

      
 

PENSION BOARD 

 

20 JUNE 2023 

 

REPORT TITLE: PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT  
 
[PERIOD OF 1 JAN – 31 MAR 2023] 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The report provides the Pension Board with monitoring information on the key performance 
indicators in respect of work undertaken by the administration team during the period: 
 
1 January 2023 to 31 March 2023 
 
The report appendix contains exempt information. This by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any person, including the authority holding that information.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Pension Board be recommended to consider and note the report and the 
exempt appendix. 

 
 

  

Page 127

Agenda Item 12



 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The Pension Board assists the administering authority in its role as Scheme 

Manager in the scrutiny of the performance of Fund’s administration function. 
 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Not relevant for this report as The Pension Regulator (TPR) Code of Practice 
contains a requirement for the Pension Board to be supplied with a schedule of KPIs 
to monitor administration and internal control of the Fund. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
Background and Overview  

 
3.1 Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) 
[...]
ment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23
	Enc. 1 for EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23

	6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 – MANAGEMENT QUESTIONS
	Enc. 1 for STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 – MANAGEMENT QUESTIONS

	7 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) UPDATE
	8 MEMBERS’ LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
	Enc. 1 for MEMBERS’ LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

	9 UPDATE ON INVESTMENT RELATED CONSULTATIONS IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME
	10 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS
	Enc. 1 for MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS
	Enc. 2 for MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS

	11 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE
	Enc. 1 for NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE
	Enc. 2 for NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE

	12 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  1 JAN – 31 MAR 2023]
	14 PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2022-23 AND WORK PLAN 2023-24
	15 RISK REGISTER
	Enc. 1 for RISK REGISTER

	16 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  1 JAN – 31 MAR 2023] EXEMPT APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 

Present: J Raisin (Chair) 

 
 R Dawson 

P Fieldsend 
D Ridland 
 

R Irvine 
P Moloney 
S Van Arendsen 
 

 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that Geoff 
Broadhead had resigned from the Board. The Chair recorded his thanks to 
Geoff for his contributions as he was a very supportive member from the 
commencement of the Board in 2015. 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Lyn Robinson, Further 
Education employer representative. 
 

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Local Pensions Board meeting held 
on 22 February 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance & Risk presented the report of the Director of Pensions 
which provided a copy of the report to be taken to the next Pensions 
Committee in relation to Grant Thornton’s external audit plan of the Fund’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. Significant risks were included although it 
was noted that they were generic and there were no changes to them 
compared to those identified in the previous year. The accounts production 
and the audit work timescales were explained and were on schedule and any 
findings would be reported to Pensions Committee in September 2023 and to 
a future Pensions Board. 
  
Members questioned the additional testing and sampling in the year and it 
was explained that auditing standards had changed and the 



population/sample size needed to increase especially with level 3 
investments.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 – MANAGEMENT QUESTIONS  
 
The Head of Finance & Risk presented the report of the Director of Pensions 
which provided a copy of the report to be taken to the next Pensions 
Committee in relation to Grant Thornton’s audit of the Fund’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23. As part of audit the auditors asked management to 
respond to a number of questions and those responses were to be reviewed 
and endorsed by Pensions Committee at its next meeting, to support them in 
their responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process and to 
provide assurance that the Fund has adequate processes and oversight in 
place to minimise the risk of error. The questions and answers were 
presented in the report.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) UPDATE  
 
The Senior Manager for Operations and Information Governance at 
Merseyside Pensions Fund (MPF) introduced the report of the Director of 
Pensions which was to be presented at Pension Committee on 11 July. The 
report provided an overview of changes affecting the future administration and 
governance of the Local Government Pension Scheme. Changes included a 
move of the evaluation date to remove the impact of inflation from the annual 
allowances’ calculations and changes to the taxation of pensions from the 
recent Government budget.  
 
Resolved – That the administration and governance changes to the 
Local Government Pension Scheme be noted, to ensure continued 
compliance with legislation, statutory guidance, and industry codes of 
practice.  
 

8 MEMBERS’ LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced his report which provided a copy of a 
report to Pensions Committee on Members’ learning and development around 
the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) 
framework originally adopted in 2010. It also reminded Board members of 
their learning and development responsibilities. The programme had been 
updated to reflect changes in pensions including pooling and need for 
Pensions Committee members to demonstrate knowledge.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 



 
9 UPDATE ON INVESTMENT RELATED CONSULTATIONS IN THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  
 
The Director of Pensions introduced his report which provided an update on 
consultations anticipated by Local Government Pension Schemes from the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. These related to both 
pensions administration and investment. Guidance was also awaited. 
 
Members noted that it was useful to be informed about forthcoming 
consultations and guidance as well as what had been received already. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

10 MINUTES OF WORKING PARTY MEETINGS  
 
The of Director of Pensions introduced a report which provided the minutes of 
meetings of Working Parties held since the previous Board meeting. 
Arrangements for a briefing session for employers on risk factors including 
inflation, would be put in hand.  
 
Resolved – That the minutes be noted. 
 

11 NORTHERN LGPS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided an update on 
pooling arrangements in respect of Merseyside Pension Fund and the 
Northern LGPS together with the minutes of the previous Northern LGPS 
Joint Committee meeting. It was noted that Member representatives have 
been appointed following correspondence from the Wirral Local Pension 
Board. 
 
Resolved – That the report and the minutes of the Joint Committee 
meeting be noted. 
 

12 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  1 JAN 
– 31 MAR 2023]  
 
This item was dealt with in the private part of the meeting. 
 

13 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 



paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

14 PENSION BOARD REVIEW 2022-23 AND WORK PLAN 2023-24  
 
The Chair presented his report which reviewed the work and performance of 
the Board and its members between 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and a 
proposed Work Plan for 2023-2024.  
 
He commended the way that all members of the Board paid an active part in 
its work, and the support and consistency of officers. It was noted that the 
Fund had been recently contacted in relation to its Funding Strategy 
Statement by a member of the Scheme Advisory Board’s reporting 
workstream as an example of best practice in relation to its Funding Strategy 
Statement which the Chair had also commended in his review. 
 
Resolved –That  
(1) the Pension Board Review 2022-2023 be approved; 
(2) the proposed Work Plan for 2023-2024 be noted; 
(3) this report be referred to the Pensions Committee for its 

consideration. 
 

15 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Director of Pensions presented his report which provided a copy of the 
Fund’s Risk Register. It was noted that there had been two material changes 
since the previous iteration in relation to the management of cyber security 
risk.  
 
Resolved – That the risk register report be noted. 
 

16 PENSION ADMINISTRATION MONITORING REPORT [PERIOD OF  1 JAN 
– 31 MAR 2023] EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The Senior Manager for Operations and Information Governance at 
Merseyside Pensions Fund (MPF) introduced the report of the Director of 
Pensions which provided monitoring information on the key performance 
indicators in respect of work undertaken by the administration team during the 
period 1 January 2023 to 31 March 2023.  
 
Members discussed Cyber security and the thousands of attacks received per 
day attempting to gain access. Training and processes to mitigate the risks 
were undertaken.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


